\*

Stanley Industries, Inc. 7 Maple Lake Bridgeport, WV 26330 Phone 304-842-8560

Fax Cover Page 304-558-3970

To: State of West Virginia - Purchasing Division

Attention: Chuck Bowman

From: Stanley Industries, Inc.

Total Pages(Including cover sheet) 23

### Sealed Bid Enclosed

RFQ Number: <u>DEP15334</u>
Buyer: <u>Chuck Bowman</u>
Bid Opening Date: <u>4-6-11</u>
Bid Opening Time: <u>1:30 P. M.</u>

### Mail To:

WV Purchasing Division 2019 Washington St E P O Box 50130 Charleston WV 25305-0130



Pres 2

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15334

eaddheascogrifesiadnd-noseacathaisineac

e‱e⊋Ai	c)=500000
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

4-5-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATEACHIED  02/10/2011  DOPENSOATE  04/06/2011  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  DATEACH OF STATE OF	666888						
OPPENDIGHT OF COUNTY OF CALL REMANDERS  OO1  RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 & 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MINDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBLITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	BATE PRINT	EQ' TÉR	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FQ.B	FREIGHILLENUS
QUANITY JOP 10 TENNOIGH JAMPEC AMOON AMOON JB QUANITY JOP 10 TO 10 THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 & 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	02/10/	2011	2011		BID OPENIA	G TIME 0	1:30PM
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO DNE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBLITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	4411688.1468899889888888888	11100000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP CAL	Bergeral de la companya de la compa		202000000000000000000000000000000000000	AMOUNT
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON D3/09/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING: FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE COMPLETE THE PROMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S HEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	LIME				333333333		
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE SIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			LIB	962-73			0024 707 78
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 0:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING; FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERTFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	JUUI		l i		OTUED DR	PERTIES	\$624,707.70
VIRGINIA DEPLATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIRMINACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	-	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON DE LAND &	UIDEK FK	3; [[[]]]	
VIRGINIA DEPLATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIRMINACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			1				
VIRGINIA DEPLATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIRMINACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			DUBS	MACING DIVIS	TON FOR	THE WEST	
IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR THE CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		LAWMONDELL A DEL	IABTMENT OF	A ENVIRUNMENT	AL PROISE	ITONI	
CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND WATERIALS FOR RECLAMATION OF 28-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		TOTTTA	ile pink ERi	IM DUALTELLY	CUNIKACIO	KO LOV 4	
THE "BIRDS CREEK #4" PROJECT LOCATED IN HOMEOVERLY WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			DOOM TIDE AL	II I ARNK ANII	MAICKIALS	LOW THE	
WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CU.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON D3/09/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		RECLAMATION	OF 28-AC	PROJECT LOCA	TED IN HO	WESVILLE,	
A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/09/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPLANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		WEST VIRGIN	IA, (PREST	DN CO.).			
D3/09/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			i i		NCE CHALL	RE HELD O	N
REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND IN MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPLANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		A MANDATORY	ON SILE P	ALL INTERES	IED LWYITE	3 AKE	1
MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISUBLIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		Land to the second of the	ATTEMP TU	TO MEETING:	FAILURE T	O ATTEND	H
BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXHENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	•	MANDATORY P	DE BIN CHA	II RESULT IN	DISQUALIF	THAN ONE	, ,
TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DORING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			olo poletin	CIUTII TNVDL'	VE EXHENSI	,VE PUUI	
AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS OFFICIAL DOCUMENT PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		TRAVEL OVER	DIFFICULT	TERRAIN AND	OR DURING	INCLEMENT	
POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN							
POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		AN ATTENDAN	CE SHEET W	TIL BE MADE	AVAILABLE	FOR ALL	,
OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE HANDATOKY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			Theree To	CHAMPIETE. L	HIS WILL 3	SCKAC WO III	E
REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN	,	CONTRACTAL TOO	CHMENT VER	TEVING ATTEN	DANCE AT	VND LHE MANDAID	(K )
IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE.  ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY HAVE THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		PRE-BID. F	AILURE TO	HRUVIUE YOUR	ANCE SHEE	T WILL RESU	ILT .
ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE.  THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE  SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY  WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S  WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S  FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			・ロマのATTON 【	IELTHE BILL.	INE SHAIE	MICE MOI	
THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THE TAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		1	ATHER DACK	IMICRITATION RO	VERIFY A	TTENDANCE.	
SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE ASENCE WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	THE DECIDIONS	2111115 FUR EN2	UKING INC	1 114	
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN			- Innocuia CTI	MCINTVISIUN A	יוס בוווב סיו	MIR MORNO	
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET.		Line same Ad	SOLUME AND I	ひこしゅいいく エガイし エコ	Y FURLA B	אשעעג	u
The state of the s		FAILURE TO	COMPLETE .	THE PRE-BID A	(I I ENDIANCE	SUEE! 1	1.
					ASSAND CONDITION		

55-0544546

304-842-8560

\*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC



Pres.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-8560

### Request for Quotation

DEP15334

4-5-11

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499 DATÉ PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TEAMS: 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID DPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ÚOP. ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: AT THE INTERSECTION OF US RT. 50 WITH WV ST. RT. 92 NORTH TWO MILES WEST OF FELLOWSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA. THEN TRAVEL NORTH ON ST. RT. 92 FOR APPROXIMATELY 9.65 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH IRISH RIDGE ROAD, PRESTON CO. RT.58. TURN EAST (RIGHT) AND GO UP THE HILL 1.8 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH PRESTON COUNTY RT. 58/1. TURN RIGHT (SOUTH) AND GO 0.25 MILES TO THE WESTERLY BEGINNING OF THE BIRDS CREEK #4 PROJECT AREA. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$30.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-842-8560



### Request for Quotation

DEP15334

William Westerned and the second of the seco CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PR	/2011		erms of sa		SHIP VIA		F <sub>i</sub> O <sub>i</sub> B	FREIGHTTERMS
OPENING DAT		04/06/	/2011					
LINE		NTITY	006 diserciones ec	- Iss.αΔ#ss	Aleksanda sarang s	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
	- Yun	MILLY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					Acceptance of the second	Ad Miregonous.		
	AFFIDA	VIT M	UST BE	SIGN	ED AND SURE	/TTTED	WITH THE BID	
	1. 1. 0 - 1 0	TONO F	UIT ARTI	111 (	IIII. CUADTED	2 7 7 7	l— <b>—</b>	
		CHAIL FR	MICE AL	L TOWN	!!! W!!H TUC	BID	SIGNED DRUG- Shall result	
•	IN DIS	QUALIF	FICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID.		DIMEE KESSE!	
	1		1 1	1 1		ĺ		
	MITHIN	10 PK	CELU	Ji THI	IS CONTRACT	IS T	O BE PERFORME	ו מ
, ,								
	PROCEEL	~~ 1 V [\	LMASE	GKDF	R WILL BE C	ONSIDE	ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	o
	, KOULL	<i>,</i>		ı İ			•	
•	CANCELL	LATION	1. TH	E DID	COTOD OF DI			
							ING RESERVES J	
•	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOB TE	UNIKACI IMME The Materi	EDIATE	LY UPON WRITT	ren
		-~ ~:\_:			* M I II W   1111 M   T	TV AM	<b>**</b>	•
·	HTIW	IE SPE	CIFIC	ATTON	OF THE BIX	אָט אַן	DO NOT CONFOR	₹M
•	HEREIN.		1 [	1.201	, Or THE DIT	J AND	CONTRACT	·
	1	.	<i>i</i>  -					
	WAGE RA	TES:	THE. CC	ONTRAC	TOR OR SUBC	TONTE	CTOR SHALL PA	
	1	MILK OF	r toci	U - S - i	IIIE WANTMENT		T A	<b>Y</b>
		<b>'' 1</b>	MDLIAM	7 M I J 16/18	IN PRECION A	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	, DINDOSTANT 'DOK MTGATMAN M	AGE
	, - m = - ,	V 7 L (9)			,,=KV EL CE			
	(PREVAI	LING	WAGE R	ATES	APPLY TO TH	IS PR	D.IECT. )	
	ARBITRA	TION	ANY	REFER	ENCES MADE	TO AR	BITRATION OR	
17		1 - 1		. IN 1 25 11 11	11 P 1 P 1 P D T		111/ Marmun	
L*	—	<i>u u</i> 13	JIMICI		4 IIM	' 1	<b>a a a a a a a a a a</b>	
	1 211 71	11 1 74 1:01	- K I L 4M	1 101	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		<b></b>	
, <b>/</b>	EKIMIN.	ING IN	THIS	ראמס	RACT ARE HE	REBY !	DELETED.	
•	WORKERS'	I .		I .				
Į,	A CERTII	FTCATE	ENSAI	TUN	VENDOR IS	REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE	E  ·
• • [	· OLKILI	1 CA IL	. FRUIT	WUKKI	ERS' COMPEN	SATION	RED TO PROVID N IF SUCCESSFO	UL.
							A REQUIREMENT	
				1		li li		
URE A	_///	1		SEC REVE	ase side for terms )	AND CONDI	HONS	ekkississi konnaksinin kanan panan pan Panan panan pa
/pyru	<u> </u>	T/27			itei řev	IONE -842-8		ATE
Pres	<del>-</del>	FEIN	55-0544	1510		-042-0		4-5-11
LAZE LE	NIBEODOL		20-007-	/040			SPACE ABOVE LAB	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for

T Q

**DEP15334** 

SECRETAGE SE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304~926-0499

DATE PRIN	T <b>EO</b>		AMS OF SA	4±000000000	SHIP	VIA:	 	VI#4000000000000000000000000000000000000	rece	HTERMS
02/10/	2011	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		<u> </u>						10 15 0 IV.
BID OPENING DATE;	- CIV	04/06	/2011	, .		BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM	
LINE	Qυ¢	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNŲ	00 : 000:00"0000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	PRICE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	MOUNT
			TRACT:							
	OF COM ISSUAN THE B	MMERCI NCE OF ID DOC	AL GEN CONTR Uments	ERAL ACT. , The	SFUL VENI LIABILITY UNLESS ( MINIMUM 250,000.	/ INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRIO E SPECIF	R TO IED IN		
	FURNIS	SH PRO	0 F O F	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INSU	RANCE IN		
• •	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI	ID PAYA TTED W R Shali Tal Boa	ABLE T ITH EA L ALSO ND FOR	O THE CH BI FURN 100%	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O	IRGINIA, THE SUI E BOND AI F THE COI	SHALL BE CCESSFUL ND LABOR/ NTRACT.		
	TRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER	CABLE IT SURI OF WES EU OF A	LETTE ETY CO ST VIR A BOND 000.	R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO	CREDIT, 0	R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS	FURNISHED  O BUSINES  REDIT SUD  FOR PROCE  CHECKS A	D BY A SS IN THE BMITTED JECTS RE NOT		
•	BOND, ( ) M BOND C	OR LAI IAINTEI COVERII	BOR AN	D MAT BOND: Rodf	ERIAL BON .A TWO ( ING SYSTE	D. 2) YEAR	MAINTEN	ANCE		
	AML CO (EXPIR	***** INTRACT ATION	TOR IN	FDRMA 01/3	******** TION FORM 1/2013) I FORM TO	OMB #1 S ATTAC	029-0119 HED. YOU	******* J Must Ata		·
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	erms and con	(DITIONS			1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800
SIGNATURE AND IN	X	Storel	<i>t</i>			TELEPHONE 304-842		DATE	- 44	
Pres.	<u> </u>	- Constant	EN ES DE	11610		_ <u> </u>		less Changes	5-11 TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE
LTARL			55-05	<del>4404</del> 6			1 MODE	ILAN ALIMINES	IO DE NOIE	D ADOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP15334

\*\*\*\*PAGE\*\*\*\*\*

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

.

î

\*709043622 304-842-8560. STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/10/ BID OPENING DATE	/2011	(44)05005050500000	M8 OF BALE		&HIb			ROB:		335030100000000000000000000000000000000	HTTERMS
LINE	Make Sakar aparentaries	04/06/ TITY	7011 2011	GAT:	ITEMNU	0666600000000000000	UPE	NING TI		1:30PM A	MOUNT
	CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	THIS NAL OM MENTS OR WW	IS A B #1 YDU W.AV	E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA S.OSMRE.G	ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	ER ATT AVS	30 CFR ( ACHED TO OFFICE	874.16 D THE. AT	•	
	WEST V PERSON STATE	IRGINI S DESI MUST B	CON A STAT RING T E LICE	TRAC E CO O PE NSED	TORS LICE DE 21-11- RFORM CON	NSE 2 REQUI TRACTIN ST VIRG	RES G W	THAT AI	LL THIS ACTORS		
	MADE B CAPITO WV 253 WEST V	Y CONT L COMP 05, PH IRGINI	ACTING LEX, B . 304-	THE UILD 558-	FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 7890. DE 21-11- INCLUDE 1	GINIA D OM 319, 11 REQU	IVI CH	SION OF IARLESTO	LABOR N,		
	NUMBER BIDDER CONTRA	ON TH TO CO CTORS	EIR BI MPLETE NAME:	D. STA	. Mācā 1986 Viek Indri	TŖĮĘS, ĮŅ					
	THE SU	CCESSF F THEI	UL BID R CONT	DER RACT ONTR	WILL BE R DRS LICEN	EQUIRED ISE PRIO					
	& REGU	LATION	S, AND QUOTA	THE	E CODE, F INFORMAT " ISSUED VERSE SIDE FORD	ION PRO BY THE	VII PUR	ED IN TECHASING		S	
SIGNATURE HOS	ru V.X	book	,			TELEPHONE 304~842		60		l-5-11	
TITLE Pres.		Ϋ́	<sup>EIN</sup> 55-054	4546				ADDRES	S CHANGE	5 TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE



### Request for g Quotation

**DEP15334** 

MOSSOCIATION UMBER 1999

PAGE

Wand in the state of the state CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Pres.

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED		ERMS OF SA	LE COMMO	li de la companya de	SHIP VIA		FOF	3.653.000.0530.0530.0	Sindi in en en e	ataleamss.
02/10/	and named and designation		a angle and an analysis of the second	<u> </u>	( panas spikassassas		<u> </u>				<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE		04/06	/2011				BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QΨ	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	JTI	IM NUMBER	elidena producata	UNITPAI		600000000000000000000000000000000000000	MOUNT
			1000 (200.000.000		and the second	energy out a monday				800000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	DIVIS	ION IS	THE S	DLE A	UTHORI	TY GO	VERNI	NG THIS			
.•		REMENT									
•				ĺ							
	ANY I	NEORMA	TION P	ROVID	ED IN	SPECI	FICAT	ION MANUAL:	S, OR		
,	DP AL	TEDO T	UUKCE,	VEKE	AL UK	MKTITI	:N, W	HICH CONTR. M THE SOUR	ADICTS		•
•	DESCR	IBED I	N THE	AROVE	PARAG	BVBH CAIDE	J FRU Is vn	ID AND OF	LES AS		
	EFFEC				ARAG	, Alti	13 10	LD WIND OL	140		
	i				•						
•	(I) N		TO PRO							,	ŕ
	CUMBI	IME Eten W	CONSTR	UCTIO	N WORK	SPEC	IFIED	HEREIN IS	TOBE		
	NOTIC	E TO P	ROCEED	15 B	FCFTVF			ER THE OFF EVENT THA			
								D, THE NOT			
	PROCE	ED SHA	L BE	THE S	PECIFI			ABLISHED II			
	PRE-C	ONSTRU	CTION	CONFE	RENCE.					'	
	(3) 6	Madant	EE AND	MATM	TEMANO	г.					
•	(2)						44 11 21	  IP AFFECTE	עם ח		
•	THE C	ONTRAC	TOR AR	E SUB	JECT T	D THE	GUAR	ANTEE ESTA	BLISHED		,
,	BY CU	STOM O	F THE	RESPE	CTIVE	TRADES	). I	N THE ABSE			'
•	A TRA	DE GUA	RANTEE	CUST	OM OR	A SPE	CIAL	GUARANTEE			
	PROVI	SION,	THE WO	RK, B	OTH AS	TO TI	IE MA	TERIALS AND	)	· !	
	THE C	UNTBVC VM2HTL	TOD BE	CUNS	N ACCE	PIANCE	UF	FINAL PAYMED BY THE	ENT BY		
	CONTR	ACTOR	FOR ON	E YEA	R FROM	THE I	DATE	OF THE ACC	PTANCE		i
		E WORK						ANCE NOR TH			•
	FINAL	PAYME	NT SHA	LL RE	LIEVE	THE CO	NTRA	CTOR OF		•	
r#	RESPO	NSIBIL	ITY FO	RNEG	LIGENC	E OR F	AULT	Y MATERIALS	S, AND	,	•
	וע אטר אב סבו	EFECIS Menten	AT TH	KING	ENGE D MILHIN	THE G	CONT	NTEE PERIOI Ractor upom	SHAL		
	WRITT	EN NOT	ICE.	C CAP	ENSE U	r inc	CONT	RACIUR UPUI	<b>v</b>		
•		(B)		NG TH	E ONE-	YEAR G	UARA	NTEE PERIOI	O. THE		
	CONTRA	ACTOR	WILL M	AINTA	IN THE	PROJE	CT T	O THE CONDI	ITIONS		
٠	EXIST:	ING AT	THE D	ATE O	FTHE	ACCEP1	ANCE	OF THE WOR	RK.		
	ANY FA	ATLUKE	י ו פות פ	TH UT	E NEGL	IGENCE	OR	WORKMANSHI	? OF		•
November - Se			7	SEEREV	ease side			IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE.	20 1	Stary	<del>-</del>			JELE	HONE _842 <u>-</u> 8	SEED	DATE	4.4	



Pres.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15334

MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON; WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATERRIN	7 <b>ED</b>	i i i	Mª OF SAL	<b>(</b> 2000000000000000000000000000000000000	9888	SHIP	VIA	8:000:		F.C.E		650 B88	80000000000000000000000000000000000000	HETERN	<b>c</b> 10000000
02/10/	2011	***************************************	<u>.</u>	***************************************	22222222	<u> 1000001 30 113002</u>		agaccaga	<u> </u>	instruction of the second					
BID OPENING DATE:		04/06/	2011				В	ID	OPENI	NG TO	ME	01:	30PM		<b></b>
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	OAT,		ITEM NU	3000-09-000			UNITPR	eco con accidenta			MOUNT	
	201102000000000000000000000000000000000				2000 0000000										
·	CONTRA	ሮተሰኮ ፣	NI ANIV	OF T	112 131	30V T	1107 1	- L	FLODG	D.I.D.	T	,_			
	CONTRA GUARAN														
	AT ITS			GUALL	BE '	LUXRE	CIED	וי ט	JAE	CONTR	ACTU	•			
		(0)		ONE-Y	EAR (	SU'ARA	NTEE	PE	RIOD :	SHALL	NOT	RF		,	
.•	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTE	NSION	OF	THE	PERF	ORMAN	ICE TI	ME			
	ALLOTT		WORK	UNDE	R THI	E CON	TRACT	г. [							
		(D)							EGETA		MAY E	3E			
	FURTHE			N THE	TECH	INICA	L SPE	ECI	FICAT	IONS		1			
	CONTAI	MED HE	KEIN.					ľ						,	
•	(3) T	ÉRMINA	יאחדד	,	1			j	l			J	. *		
					ACT N	AAY R	E CAN	JCE	LLED :	TN WP	UIE (	ar			
	IN PAR	T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE I	DIREC	TOR (	)F	PURCHA	ASING	i.	·``			
	MITHOU	T PREJ	NDICE	TO A	רם אא	THER	RIGHT	гο	R REMI	EDY I	T MAY	1			
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E C01	NTRAC	TOR 3	ts	GIVEN	NOT	LESS	1		•	•
	THAN T	HIRTY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS I	VRITT	EN NO	T T	CE, (	DELIV	ERED	BY			
	CERTIF			ETURN	RECE	EIPT	REQUE	EST	ED) O	FINT	ENT				
	TO TER	MINAIF	•							,					
	(4) I	T SHAL	RE	THE R	FSPAR	Jetrt	TTV	OE	THE 4	SHOOE	COEIII				
	VENDOR						, ,	۱ '	11114	3000	JOFUL	`			
•		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NEC	CESSA	RY D	EVI	SION (	OF HI	GHWAY	's			
	PERMIT		ALL T	RANSP	ORTAI	NOIT	OF EG					_			
•	MATERI.	ALS TO										1			
		(B)						JIR	ED CO	NSTRU	CTION	I			
	PERMIT	SORR	ELATE	D JOB	PERM	IITS.		• ]				ļ			
	(5) T	ECHNIC	11 68	E C T E T		Ne.					•				
							TRACI	r s	HALL I	RE TN		1			
· .	ACCORD.														
•	RECLAM.	ATION	OF TH	E "BI	RDS (	REEK	#4"	PR	DJECT.	. SA	1D				
· ,	PLANS	& SPEC	S ARE	INCO	RPORA	TED	HERE	IN	BY RE	EFERE	NCE				•
ł	AND AL	L PROV	ISION	s,_cL	AUSES	AND	CONI	) I T	IONS 7	THERE	IN AR	E	•		
	MADE P	KOPERL	Y A P	ART D	F TH]	S CO	NTRAC	(T.	AND (	CONSI	STS	F			
	50 DRAI	MINGS	AS PR	EPAKE	UBY	STAN	TEC (	ON	SULTIN	NG SE	RVICE	S,			
	114 C+			ľ											
			<u>/</u>	SEE REV	ERSE SI		ERMS AN		DITIONS						
IGNATURE /	w X	Bareli	7				TELEPHON 304-94		560			те 4 <b>–</b> 5~	.11		

55-05445**4**6



Pres.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**DEP15334** 

8

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM GAT, QUANTITY LINE LICP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PRINTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS. FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR SEE AEVERSE BIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-842-8560 4-5-11



TITLE

Pres

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15334

ACCESS A GLESS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

4~5-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

wandi-eseeolikekondengemoamoanalerionge

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 9HIR VIA FOR FREIGHTTBRIMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME 0<u>1:30PM</u> LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

55-0544546

304-842-8560



Pres

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15334

<u> 304-558-2157</u>

10

CHUCK BOWMAN

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

OT A FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

Date Printed Terms of sale SAIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING 04/06/2011 TIME 01:30PM LINE ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. |REV. 10/01/0|1 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL" LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE

55-0544546

304-842-8560

4-5-11
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Pres.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15334

ADDERSEO DE LE ESTONDENCE BROTABLE DE LO DESCRIPTOR DE LA COMPANSION DE LA CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

4-5-11

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25.304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-842-8560



# Request for Quotation

DEP15334

12

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

304

\*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TEF	MS OF BAL	E	•	HIP VIA			FOB		EA.	EIGHTTERM	<b>9</b> 00000
02/10/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/06/	2011				D.T.D. (	DENTN	C TIME	0,	L:30PM		
7/20/00/00/00/01/00/01/00/00/00/00/00/00/00	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	500000 00.000000000	005 011	GAT		200.00000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (		G TIME	<b>,</b>	LISUFF	AMOUNT	
UNE	QUAN	HIY	UUP	GAT NO		M NUMBER							
	OPENING	G DATE	•						•				
	(3) AI	i ADD	ENDA	enum	D BE F	OPMALL'	V AC	KNUMIE	DGED R	V AT I			
	BIDDER												
:	THE SAI	ME RUL	ES AN	D REG	ULATIO	NS THA	T AP	PLY TO	THE				
	ORIGINA									<b>.</b>			
	ADDEND									AN	ŀ		
	CHANGI								O1				
								-				•	•
1					1							-1	
n .	REV. 1	1/96		•				•	•				
	EXHIBI.	T 10											
· ·				}									
	,			1	RE	QUISIT	ION	NO.: .	DEP153	34	•		
	ADDEND	IN ACY	NOWE	DOEME	AIT			•				•	
	ADDEND	UP ACK	NOWLE	Deche	N I			•			1.	•	
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT	OF TH	E FO	LLOWIN	G CHEC	KED			
	ADDEND								SIONS	TO M	Υ.		
,	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	NDZDR	SPECI	FICATI	UN,	ETC.			'		
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:				ļ				İ		
		V							•				
	NO. 1	X	• •		,				•				
·	NO. 2												
	NU. Z	• • • • • •	••					•			j		
	NO. 3												
•		,			,								
	NO. 4			· .							,		
	NO. 5												
		,			1	•							
· .	I NNDE	RSTANI	THAT	<b>"FAIL</b>	URE TO	CONFI	RM T	HE REC	EIPT O	F TH			•
	<u> </u>	/ 6		SEERE	VERSE SIDE			BNOITION			<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE	nu 2/	San	leg.			TELEPI 304	HONE -842-	8560		DATE 4	-5-11		
TITLE	The Man	F	55-05	11616					ADDRESS (			NOTED ABO	VE
Pres.	IEN RESPI	ONDING			T NAME A	מתא מואג	RESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE	IAREI	ED VEN	IDOB'	



### Request for Quotation

Ť

**DEP15334** 

8888881**2**4€1⊒8888 13

SSSSSSSADDER SEGORE SESSION DEN CERTOTATE DE NIMONTO ESTESSES

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	***************************************	MS OF SACE	\$HIP \	'A	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/10/ BID OPENING DATE:		2011		<u> </u>	meditale Traff	. 7004
000000000000000000000000000000000000000					000000000000000000000000000000000000000	)1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	TEVANUA	BER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
÷	ADDENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF BIDS.	
•		ON MADE OR ION HELD B	ASSUMED ETWEEN VE	TO BE MA	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES	
	INFORMATION SPECIFICATION	ISSUED IN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	TO THE	
	Mayne	Hand	tig.	s	SIGNATURE	
		INDUŞTRIEŞ. :	INC.		COMPANY	
	REV. 11/96			[[	DATE	·
		пот	ICE			
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S		İ		i
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVISI G 15	ON			
		SHINGTON S TON, WV 2	TREET, EA 5305-0130			
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INF	ORMATION BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF	
	SEALED BID					
SIGNATURE 2//		ÇEE;E	Versesidefora			±
Much	M X Sland	7		TELEPHONE 304-842-8	3560	<del>4</del> -5-11
TITLE Pres.	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	55-0544546			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			T MANUE AND	ADDDESS	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	I ED MENDOD!



# Request for

DEP15334

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

**\*709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

SHIR VIA ROE 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15334 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: <u> 304-842-8609</u> VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: \_ Z\_MAPLE\_LAKE\_ BRIDGEPORT | WV \_ 26330 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: GARY E. STANLEY see reverse side for terms and conditions

SIGNATURE mile Pres. 55-0544546

TELEPHONE 304-842-8560

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

4-5-11

# Birds Ck. #4

### **DEP15334**

#### **Contractor's Bid Sheet**

Company Name:	STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Address:	7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation

regarding Unit Prices, when the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANT	<b>FITY</b>	hen the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.  DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					William Branch
1.0	Lump	Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 10% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 60,000.00
2.0	Lump (	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 30,000,00
3.0	Lump Sum		Quality Control (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 7,000.00
4.1	Lump	Şum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 7% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 70,000.00
4.2	4	Ea.	Gates	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
5.1	5,200	L.Ft.	Silt Fence	\$ 1.50	\$ 7,800.00
5.2	2,200	L.Ft.	Super Silt Fence	\$ 8.58	\$ 18,876.00
5.3	3,300	L.Ft.	Sediment Control Device	\$ 20.00	\$ 66,000.00
5.4	9,000	L.Ft.	Straw Wattles	\$ 1,50	\$ 13,500.00
5.5	3	Ea.	Stone Construction Entrance	\$2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
6.0	28.0	Acs.	Revegetation	\$2,000.00	\$ 56,000.00
7.1	3,243	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 35.00	\$113,505.00
7.2	1,511	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 45.00	\$67,995.00
7.3	241	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Riprap Ditch	\$ 52.50	\$ 12,652.50
7.4	228	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 68.25	\$ 15,561.00
7.5	170	L.Ft.	Pipe Numbers One and Two	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,400.00
7.6	. 1	Ea.	15" Inline Cleanout	\$ 273.28	\$ 273.28
7.7	1	Ea.	Type "A" Manhole	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
8.0	34,600	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 3.10	\$107,260.00
9.1	4	Ea.	Type I or II Mine Seals	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00
9.2	4	Ea.	Type III Mine Seals	\$20,000.00	\$80,000/00
9.3	1	Ea.	Type IV Mine Seals	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
9,4	650	L.Ft.	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipcs	\$ 12.50	\$ 8,125.00
9.5	800	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 16.95	\$13,560.00
10.0	750 L.Ft.		Subsurface Drain	\$ 40.00	\$30,000.00
			TOTAL:	\$ 824,7	707.78

Bidders Authorized Signature: Mayne X Stan

Part A: General Information

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Ad	dress: 7 Mag	ole Lake	Industries, Inc			5-0544546
Fax	No.: 304	842-8609	E-mail addres	zi	Phone	304-842-8560
Paı	rt B: Legal 8	Structure				
			e Proprietorship		hip (	) LLC
			iting information in ig options, follow t			System (AVS). ion, and sign below.
I,	Wayne H.	Stanley riut name)	, hav	e the express au	thority to c	certify that:
1	accurate	, complete, a		ou select this op	tion, you r	OFT) from AVS is nust attach an Entity lete Part D.
2	and mus AVS to	t be updated. this form. Us	ion on the <b>attache</b> d If you select this o e Part D to provide omplete Part D.	ption, you must	t attach an	
3			-	•		nis option, you must d complete Part D.
4_	5-11		Warne X >	Stanley		President
	Date	_	Sign	ature /		Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Mail To: Search Criteria: Primary Entity Related Entity Hide Ended Relationships Show Ended Relationships Entity Name: Back To Send Reports 092709 Load Report (092709) Startey incustries inc 77 فر of 1 100% Feb. 7 | 164.5 Select a format AVS OFT Report - 3/14/2011 10:16:19 AM All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (92709) Stanley Industries Inc % Ownership Begin Date End Date Related Entity Parent Entity Description +082"H + David R. Stanley 4 24 1974 (092"09) Stanley Judistries Lie Director 3 ( 1997 (092711) David R Study (092"09) Stanley Industries Inc Secretary 692" H - David R Stordey 1 21 16\_1 (092709) Stanley Industries Inc. Vice Frenden (092709) Stauley Industries Live Duretes (002"12) Wayne H Stanley 4 24 1974 100% 6 25 2004 (092712) Wayne H Stanley (092709) Shadey Industries Inc. Owner 3 | 1907 (000712) Wayne H Stanley (092"09) Stanley Industries Inc Frendeni 1 24 1974 (092712) Wayne H Stanley (093709) Studiey Industries Inc Tiresure 1.1.1901 41 19"4 (092712) Wayne H Stanley (092°09) Stanley Industries Loc President +082710+1 Tipron Studley St 1.11991 1115.1 1002 00) Stanley hickorizes has Sourtain (1092\*09) Stradey Industries Inc. Vice President (091) 28 - Korkey D Lambert 13-1991 6 04 1988 6 24 1988 (104666) Charles I Maller T 1 1901 (002708) Stanley lindustries line Trenstuer 4 24 1074 3 1 1221 4092712) Wayne H Studey (092 09) Studey Indistries bx Secretary 30% 1241914 3 1 1291 +092712) Wayne H Stanley in sectable! (60°290) Owner 4 24 1974 1092711 ( David R. Stanley) 3100.0 3 1 1997 (0)2"09) Studey Industries Inc. Owner a 2a 1974 3 1 1597 1092" In L. Tipson Stanley St. (092"09) Stanley Industries has Director (092709) Stanley Industries Inc. CASTER 109271911 Topon Stanley St 40% 4 24 1974 3.1.199\* 4 24 4974 3 + 1997(092100) Stanley Industries Inc. Presiden (0027100 L Tayon Supley St 3 ( 1:207 4.5 2001 Shareholder (@2712) Wayn± H Stanley 3170 (092 09) Stanley Industries Inc. できます David R Stratey 3 1 199" 4.1.0003 (C)3°(N) Similar Industries Inc Shrueholder 50% 1151 300 Barbara K Ferguscu 4.5.2001 6.25.2004 300 (092709) Stonley Inchurres Inc Simueliolder I of I

Agency	
REQ.P.	O#DEP15334

#### BID BOND

of	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE		ve, the undersigned, Stanley Industries, Inc.
of	Hartford	,	, as Finicipal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of West	or with its principal of Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	seliai sum ol <u>Li</u> ve Lei	Hartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of cent of Amount Bid
Departm	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that sin bid or proposal, alta	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ochec hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agreeme force and exceed (	ent created by the acceptance of effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this obligation.  The Surety, for the value recommends.	pted and the Principal ands and Insurance request of said bid, then this constood and agreed that pation as herein stated.	
walve no	tice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	rincipal and Surety have	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  thereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Dalas atu a F	- Tra 6		
Principal	Corporale Seal		Stanley Industries, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Must be President or Vice President  (Title)
Surely Co	rporate Scal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT - Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

### TRAVELERS

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 003656551

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (heroin collective) called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City ofCharlesto	n	, State o	·fWea	s <del>. Virginia</del>	, th	eir true and lawfu	l Attorney(s)-in-Fac
each in their separate cupacity if	more thereof on behi	ed above, to sign, alf of the Compar	ies in their busine	ss of guaranteein	g the fidelity of po	rsons, guitrimiteem	
contracts and executing or grant	integing bonds and unc	lenukings required	t or permitted in a	ny actions or proc	eedings allowed by	y law.	
		$\eta_{i}$		Jan Jan Jan San San San San San San San San San S			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th	Communiar have care	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate se	uls to be hereto aff	ixed, this	Hth
day of May	2010	4 1					
•	Farmington Casu	olte Company	r., e	St.)	Paul Mercury Ins	urance Company	
	Fidelity and Guar	anty Insurance (	Јотраву 🧢 📉		velers Casualty at velers Casualty at		
	Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and	anty Insurance i Marine Insurance i	e Company		ted States Fidelity		
	St. Paul Guardiai	Insurance Com	pany		٠.		
	ALL DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	SSIN ISSON	Sea INTUO	SUPLITY AND BE	S. Marina	AND TY AVE
( 1982 ) ( 1977)	HOUROCATED A		SEAL S	STAT.	(E (HARTFORD.)	H (HARTE GRO.) H	1896
		TO MAKE CO	TWEET .		Reg Interes		THOM
						7	
				_	General	To flower in	
State of Connecticut City of Hurtford ss.				Ву:	George W Thom	pson, Senior Vice Pro	nident
Cary of Timesouri out					_		
On this the 11th	duy ofMay		2010	before me perso	nally appeared Ge	orge_W. Thompso	n, who acknowledg
O1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	haddone of Durminular	n Casualty Compa	iny, Fidelity and t	Junrancy msuranc	e Company, Piden	'omnury Travelar	s Casualty and Sur
on this the	Industrance Company	Sr Paul Gundia	a Insurance Come	овиу, эт, гаш ми	stenty insufance c	Ompan), invoior	

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official soul. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys, in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company is seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_\_\_6th

h day of Apr

\_. 20 \_11

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authemicity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

state of _	WEST VIRGINI	IA
COUNTY OF	HARRISON	
I, <u>Wayne H.</u> state as follo	Stanlay	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1, I am a	an employee of <u>S</u>	Stanley Industries, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
	•	Stanley Industries, Inc. (Company Name)
maint policy	ains a valid writte is in compliance v	en drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above s	tatements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Stanley Industries, Inc. (Company Name)  By: Manual Manager
		Title: President  Date: 4-5-11
		to before me this <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2011 .
By Commis	Sion expires Octol OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGI	
THE	BARBARA K. FERGL ROUTE S, BOX 2095 BRIDGEPORT, WY 265 My commission expires October	(Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public) (Notary Public)
AFFIDAVI	T WITH THE BID	SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
		Rev March 200

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the rnatter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Authorized Signature: Wayne H. Thanky	Date: <u>4-5-11</u>
State of West Virginia	
County of <u>Harrison</u> , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5th day of	Aprili , 20 <u>11</u> .
My Commission expires October 19.	_, 20 <u>11</u> _,
AFELY SEAL HERE NOT	TARY PUBLIC Sarbara K Frequer